such deduction and withholding was made. 

ARTICLE 3 

CALCULATION OF MERGER CONSIDERATION; EFFECT ON CAPITAL STOCK; 
AND PAYMENT 

3.1 Calculation of the Closing Merger Consideration. 

(a) The "Closing Merger Consideration" shall be equal to: 

(i) $1,357,000,000 (one billion, three hundred fifty 
seven million dollars); 

(ii) plus the Estimated Closing Date Cash; 

(iii) plus the Estimated Working Capital Excess, if any; 

(iv) minus the Estimated Company Expenses; 

(v) minus the Estimated Closing Date Indebtedness; and 

(vi) minus the Estimated Working Capital Shortfall, if